
     
 1.  CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT  1 5 
2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

004 SEE BLOCK 16C 4200197040  
6.  ISSUED BY CODE  7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE  

  
John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA  
Procurement Office, Attn: PS-SEB  
Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899  
  

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

   
To All Potential Offerors X NNX077040R 
  9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

  September 14, 2007 
  10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

   
  10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE  FACILITY CODE    
11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

[ X ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   [ X ]  is extended, [   ]  is not 
extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __1__ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

N/A 
13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
  A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

 B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

 C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
 

 D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 
 

E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [   ] is not,  [   ] is required to sign this document and return               copies to the issuing office. 
14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

 
 

The purpose of Amendment 004 to RFP NNX077040R  is to provide:   
 
1. A revised due date for receipt of proposal Volume I (Mission Suitability), Volume III (Price), Volume IV  

(Part 1-Model Contract and Part 2-Task Orders), Volume V (Plans, Forms and Other Data). The due 
date for these volumes is extended from: no later than 4:30 p.m. local time on November 13, 2007, to 
no later than 4:30 p.m. on November 30, 2007.  

 
See the following Page 2  
 
 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

 Dawn Alexander 
 Contracting Officer 

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
    
  BY          Original signed by 10/17/2007 

(Signature of person authorized to sign)  (Signature of Contracting Officer)  
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 
 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

 



NNX077040R                                 Amendment 004 
Page 2 of 2 

 
2. Section A: The following change has been made to the Standard Form 33. Item 9 

has been revised from November 13, 2007 to November 30, 2007.  The SF-33 
has been replaced in its entirety. 

 
3. Section L: The following changes have been made to RFP Section L. 

Provision L.18 (a) deleted the first sentence and replaced it with:  
Mailing Address - Proposals must be delivered to the address/location specified 
in Block 8 on the Standard Form 33, the solicitation cover page no later than 
4:30 p.m. on November 30, 2007. Page L-13 has been replaced in its entirety. 

 
4.  All other information within RFP remains unchanged. 

 
 
 

END OF AMENDMENT 004 
 



 

 

 

SOLICITATION, OFFER AND AWARD 
1. THIS CONTRACT IS A RATED ORDER 

UNDER DPAS (15 CFR 350) 
RATING 
 DO-C9 

PAGE  
1 OF SEE SECTION 11 
BELOW 

2. CONTRACT NO. 3. SOLICITATION NO. 4. TYPE OF SOLICITATION 5. DATE ISSUED 6. REQUISITION/PURCHASE NO. 

TBD NNX077040R 
   SEALED BID (IFB) 
   NEGOTIATED (RFP) TBD 4200197040 

7. ISSUED BY CODE  8. ADDRESS OFFER TO (If other than Item 7) 

John F. Kennedy Space Center  
National Aeronautics and Space Administration  
Mailcode : PS-SEB, Dawn Alexander, Building M7-1522 
Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899 

John F. Kennedy Space Center  
National Aeronautics and Space Administration  
Mailcode : PS-SEB, Dawn Alexander, Building M7-1522 

   Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899 
NOTE: In sealed bid solicitations “offer” and “offeror” mean “bid” and “bidder” 

SOLICITATION 
9.  Sealed offers in original and copies (see L.12) for furnishing the supplies or services in the Schedule will be received at the place specified in Item 8, or 
if handcarried (see L.18 (b)), until 4:30 p.m., local time, on November 30, 2007.  NOTE:  Volume II, Past Performance is due at the place specified in 
Item 8, or if handcarried (see L.18 (b)), no later than 4:30 p.m., local time, on October 15, 2007.  For further information, see Provision L.18 for delivery 
instructions and due dates and time.  CAUTION - LATE Submissions, Modifications, and Withdrawals: See Provision L.3 (52.215-1).  All offers are subject 
to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation. 

10.  FOR   A. NAME B. TELEPHONE NO. (NO COLLECT CALLS) C. EMAIL ADDRESS 
INFORMATION  AREA CODE NUMBER EXT.  
CALL: Dawn Alexander 321 867-1254       ps-seb@nasa.gov 

11. TABLE OF CONTENTS 
(X) .SEC. DESCRIPTION PAGE (X) SEC. DESCRIPTION PAGE 

PART I – THE SCHEDULE PART II – CONTRACT CLAUSES 
 A SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM  I CONTRACT CLAUSES I-1 – 1-14 

 B SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS B-1 – B-7  PART III – LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS AND OTHER ATTACH. 
 C DESCRIPTION/SPECS/WORK STATEMENT C-1 J LIST OF ATTACHMENTS J-1 

 D PACKAGING AND MARKING D-1 PART IV – REPRESENTATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
 E INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE E-1 – E-2 K REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND  K-1 – K-3 

 F DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE F-1 – F-3  OTHER STATEMENTS OF OFFERORS  

 G CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA G-1 – G-9 L INSTRS., CONDS., AND NOTICES TO OFFERORS L-1 – L-49 

 H SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS H-1 – H-9  M EVALUATION FACTORS FOR AWARD M-1 – M-11

OFFER (Must be fully completed by offeror) 
NOTE: Item 12 does not apply if the solicitation includes the provisions at 52.214-16, Minimum Bid Acceptance Period. 
12. In compliance with the above, the undersigned agrees, if this offer is accepted within ___ calendar days (60 calendar days unless a different period is 

inserted by the offeror) from the date for receipt of offers specified above, to furnish any or all items upon which prices are offered at the price set opposite 
each item, delivered at the designated point(s), within the time specified in the schedule. 

13. DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT 
(See Section I, clause No. 52-232-8)  

10 CALENDAR DAYS 
         % 

20 CALENDAR DAYS 
         % 

30 CALENDAR DAYS 
         % 

     CALENDAR DAYS
         % 

14. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENTS (The offeror AMENDMENT NO DATE AMENDMENT NO DATE 
acknowledges receipt of amendments to the SOLICITATION).                         
For offerors and related documents numbered and dated:                         
15. NAME AND  CODE       FACILITY       16. NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN 

ADDRESS OF     OFFER (Type or print) 
OFFEROR             

15B.  TELEPHONE NO. 15C. CHECK IF REMITTANCE ADDRESS 17. SIGNATURE 18. OFFER DATE 
(Include area code) IS DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE – ENTER   

       SUCH ADDRESS IN SCHEDULE        

AWARD (To be completed by Government) 
19. ACCEPTED AS TO ITEMS NUMBERED 20. AMOUNT 21. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION 

                  

22. AUTHORITY FOR USING OTHER THAN FULL AND OPEN 
COMPETITION 
        10 U.S.C. 2304(c) (     )  41 U.S.C. 253(c) (     ) 

23. SUBMIT INVOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN: 
      (4 copies unless otherwise specified) 

ITEM 
Section G.9 

24. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 7) CODE       25. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY CODE       

      Section G.9 

26. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 27. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 28. AWARD DATE 
 

 (Signature of Contracting Officer)  
IMPORTANT – Award will be made on this Form, or on Standard Form 26, or by other authorized official written notice. 

NSN 7540-01-152-8064 
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE 

33-133 STANDARD FORM 33 (REV. 9-97) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.214(c) 



RFP NNX077040R     __________                                                                 SECTION  L 
Amendment 004 

QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE PRESENTED IN WRITING and 
should be submitted to the above e-mail (preferred method) or address within 20 calendar 
days prior to proposal due date in order that answers may be obtained and disseminated in a 
timely manner, since it is not expected that a proposal submission date can be extended.  Oral 
questions are not desirable due to the possibility of misunderstanding or misinterpretation.  
Questions shall not be directed to the technical activity personnel. 
 
Note:  Any written communications should include the mail code on the envelope to expedite 
processing. 

(End of Provision) 
 
L.17 OFFEROR ACCEPTANCE PERIOD 
 
Proposals submitted in response to this solicitation shall remain firm for at least 210 days after 
the date specified for receipt by the Government and shall contain a statement to this effect. 
 

(End of Provision) 
 

L.18 PROPOSAL MARKING AND DELIVERY  
 
The instructions provided in the following paragraphs apply to delivery of both the Past 
Performance Volume (which is to be delivered earlier than the rest of the proposal) and all other 
proposal volumes. 
 
(a)  Mailing Address - Proposals must be delivered to the address/location specified in 
Block 8 on the Standard Form 33, the solicitation cover page no later than 4:30 p.m. local 
time on November 30, 2007.  Proposals submitted by commercial delivery service must 
be delivered to: 
 

NASA/Kennedy Space Center  
Mailcode: PS-SEB, Dawn Alexander, Building M7-1522 
Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899 

 
(b) Hand-carried Deliveries - ALL Hand-carried deliveries must be coordinated with the CO 
at least 5 calendars days prior to date and time. Hand-carried packages must be delivered to:  
 

NASA/KSC Central Industry Assistance Office (CIAO) 
Building N6-1009, 7110 N. Courtenay Parkway (SR 3) 
Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899 

 
(c)  External Marking of Proposal Package(s) - All proposal packages must be closed, sealed, 
and marked in large letters “PROPOSAL – DELIVERED UNOPENED”.  Proposals packages 
must include the solicitation number (NNX077040R), the Contracting Officer’s name (Dawn 
Alexander), mail code/stop: (PS-SEB/Bldg. M7-1522), the Contracting Officer’s phone number 
(321- 867-1254), and Offeror’s name and address clearly marked on the outside of the package.  
 
The Offeror shall include a notice on the cover of the proposal package as follows: 
  

“NOTICE: THIS PROPOSAL MUST BE DELIVERED TO THE SPECIFIED ADDRESS 
NO LATER THAN (OFFEROR – ENTER DATE AND TIME).”  

 

Replacement Pg L.13 


	Amendment 004-SF 30[1]
	4200197040

	Amendment 004 SF33
	Amendment004Replacement page L13 

